

5th October, 2020

Chris Graham Executive Vice-President Society of United Professionals, IFPTE 160 2239 Yonge St Toronto, ON M4S 2B5

VIA email and RESS Filing

Christine E. Long
Registrar and Board Secretary
Ontario Energy Board
P.O. Box 2319
2300 Yonge St.
Toronto, ON
M4P 1E4

Re: EB-2020-0030 – Hydro One Networks Inc. (HONI) Application for Approval of 2021 Distribution Revenue Requirement Society of United Professionals' Request for Intervenor Status

Dear Ms. Long,

Please find enclosed the request for intervenor status for the Society of United Professionals (SUP) in the abovenoted proceeding. We have also directed a copy of the same to the Applicant.

Thank you.

[original signed by]

Chris Graham
Executive Vice-President
Society of United Professionals, IFPTE 160
grahamc@thesociety.ca
(416) 979-2709 x3180

email copy: regulatory@hydroone.com

ONTARIO ENERGY BOARD

IN THE MATTER OF THE Ontario Energy Board Act, 1998; AND IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION BY HYDRO ONE NETWORKS INC. APPROVAL OF 2021 DISTRIBUTION REVENUE REQUIREMENT BOARD FILE NO. EB-2020-0030

REQUEST FOR INTERVENOR STATUS OF THE SOCIETY OF UNITED PROFESSIONALS

To: Christine E. Long
Registrar and Board Secretary
Ontario Energy Board
P.O. Box 2319
2300 Yonge St.
Toronto, ON M4P 1E4

- 1. The Society of United Professionals (or the Society) hereby expresses its intention to participate as an intervenor in the above-mentioned proceeding. The Society of United Professionals represents approximately 8,000 professional employees based primarily in the energy sector.
- 2. The Society represents approximately 1,500 professional employees at Hydro One. This includes engineers, supervisors, and finance specialists, among many other occupational categories.
- 3. As such, the Society of United Professionals is an interested party and has an interest in the hearing of this matter, as well as any resulting Board decisions.
- 4. The Society of United Professionals wishes to receive copies of all evidence, materials and correspondence filed by the applicant, the OEB, intervenors and other interested parties. The Society of United Professionals asks that electronic copies of the filings be sent to The Society of United Professionals at the address set out below.
- 5. The name and address of the person authorized to receive documents on behalf of The Society of United Professionals is:

Chris Graham
Executive Vice-President
Society of United Professionals, IFPTE 160
2239 Yonge St.
Toronto, Ontario M4S 2B5
416) 979-2709 x3180 (office)
(416) 979-5794 (fax)
grahamc@thesociety.ca

6. The Society of United Professionals would also request that all correspondence and documentation additionally be copied to:

Vicki Power
Vice President, Hydro One Local
Society of United Professionals, IFPTE 160,
2239 Yonge St.
Toronto, Ontario M4S 2B5
(416) 979-2709 (office)
(416) 979-5794 (fax)
powerv@thesociety.ca

and
Bohdan Dumka, Consultant
276 Beresford Ave.
Toronto, Ontario M6S 3B3
(647) 947-3015
Bohdan.Dumka@gmail.com

and
Colin Fraser, CPA CA, Consultant
126 North Street,
Goderich, ON N7A 2V1
289-681-8708
tresckow44@gmail.com

- 7. The Society of United Professionals has access to the electronic version of the materials as filed on the OEB's web site. The Society of United Professionals further requests that electronic copies of any additional supporting materials be forwarded to each of the parties named above.
- 8. The Society of United Professionals is participating as an intervenor in order to ensure that the interests of Hydro One employee stakeholders are fully represented in the review of the Application.
- 9. The Society of United Professionals does not anticipate filing for cost awards.

DATED AT TORONTO, THIS 5th DAY OF OCTOBER 2020

[original signed by]

Chris Graham
Executive Vice-President
Society of United Professionals, IFPTE 160
2239 Yonge St
Toronto, ON M4S 2B5
(416) 979-2709 x3180 (office)
(416) 979-5794 (fax)
grahamc@thesociety.ca